## Chapter 285

(Senate Bill 377)

AN ACT concerning

## Baltimore City - Alcoholic Beverages - Class C Licensees to Reimburse Board for Costs

FOR the purpose of authorizing the Baltimore City Board of Liquor License Commissioners to collect reimbursement from a holder of a Class C special beer, wine and liquor license for costs the Board incurs while monitoring the event for which the Class C license is issued; and generally relating to alcoholic beverages licenses in Baltimore City.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article 2B – Alcoholic Beverages

Section 7-101(d)(3)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2005 Replacement Volume and 2009 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

## Article 2B - Alcoholic Beverages

7-101.

- (d) (3) In Baltimore City:
- (i) The holder of a Class C special beer, wine and liquor license may purchase beer and light wine from a wholesale dealer.
- (ii) [The fee is \$50 per day] THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS MAY COLLECT FROM THE HOLDER OF THE CLASS C SPECIAL BEER, WINE AND LIQUOR LICENSE:
  - 1. A LICENSE FEE OF \$50 PER DAY; AND
- 2. REIMBURSEMENT FOR COSTS INCURRED WHILE MONITORING THE EVENT FOR WHICH THE LICENSE IS ISSUED.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1, 2010.

Approved by the Governor, May 4, 2010.